CURRENT REPORT NO. 29/2020

Subject: Information obtained pursuant to Article 69(1)(2) of the Act of 29 July 2005 on Public Offering

The Management Board of FABRYKI MEBLI "FORTE" S.A. with its registered office in Ostrów Mazowiecka (hereinafter the "Company") informs that on 16 October 2020, it obtained from IPOPEMA Towarzystwo Funduszy Inwestycyjnych S.A. with its registered office in Warsaw the following information:

"Information provided pursuant to Article 69(1)(2), Article 87(1)(2) and Article 87(5)(1) of the Act on Public Offering, Conditions Governing the Introduction of Financial Instruments to Organised Trading and on Public Companies

Pursuant to Article 69(1)(2), Article 87(1)(2) and Article 87(5)(1) of the Act of 29 July 2005 on Public Offering, Conditions Governing the Introduction of Financial Instruments to Organised Trading and on Public Companies (Journal of Laws Dz.U. of 2019 item 623, as amended, hereinafter the "Act"), IPOPEMA Towarzystwo Funduszy Inwestycyjnych S.A. with its registered office in Warsaw (the "Society"), ul. Próżna 9, 00-107 Warszawa, hereby informs that as a result of sale of shares in FABRYKI MEBLI "FORTE" Spółka Akcyjna (hereinafter the "Company") by the subsidiary of IPOPEMA 160 FIZ Aktywów Niepublicznych (hereinafter the "Fund"), i.e. BENTHAM Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością (no. KRS 0000628745), as carried out on 9 October 2020 and settled on 13 October 2020, the share of funds managed by the Society in the total number of votes in the Company has fallen below the 5% threshold.

Prior to the above-mentioned event, the Fund indirectly held, through its subsidiary BENTHAM Sp. z o.o., 2,050,000 shares in the Company, representing 8.57% of the Company's share capital and entitling to 2,050,000 votes, which represented 8.57% of the total number of votes at the General Meeting of the Company.

Following the above-mentioned event, the Fund does not hold any shares in the Company.

Prior to the above-mentioned event, all funds managed by the Society held jointly 2,050,000 shares in the Company, representing 8.57% of the Company's share capital and entitling to 2,050,000 votes, which represented 8.57% of the total number of votes at the General Meeting of the Company.

Following the above-mentioned event, all funds managed by the Society do not hold any shares in the Company.

There are no persons referred to in Article 87(1)(3c) of the Act.

At the same time, the Society informs that the funds managed by the Society do not hold financial instruments referred to in Article 69b(1) of the Act."

Please find attached the notification in the version received by the Company.

Legal basis: Article 70(1) of the Act of 29 July 2005 on Public Offering, Conditions Governing the Introduction of Financial Instruments to Organised Trading and on Public Companies (consolidated text: Journal of Laws Dz.U. of 2019 item 623, as amended)

TFI/W/BNW/96/1020/GŁ

FABRYKI MEBLI "FORTE" S.A. ul. Biała 1 07-300 Ostrów Mazowiecka Tel. (048) 29 64 42 222 Fax (048) 29 64 42 110 Statistical id. no. REGON 550398784 Registration no. KRS 0000021840 zarzad@forte.com.pl **Proprietary information**

Information provided pursuant to Article 69(1)(2), Article 87(1)(2) and Article 87(5)(1) of the Act on Public Offering, Conditions Governing the Introduction of Financial Instruments to Organised Trading and on Public Companies

Pursuant to Article 69(1)(2), Article 87(1)(2) and Article 87(5)(1) of the Act of 29 July 2005 on Public Offering, Conditions Governing the Introduction of Financial Instruments to Organised Trading and on Public Companies (Journal of Laws Dz.U. of 2019 item 623, as amended, hereinafter the "Act"), IPOPEMA Towarzystwo Funduszy Inwestycyjnych S.A. with its registered office in Warsaw (the "Society"), ul. Próżna 9, 00-107 Warszawa, hereby informs that as a result of sale of shares in FABRYKI MEBLI "FORTE" Spółka Akcyjna (hereinafter the "Company") by the subsidiary of IPOPEMA 160 FIZ Aktywów Niepublicznych (hereinafter the "Fund"), i.e. BENTHAM Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością (no. KRS 0000628745), as carried out on 9 October 2020 and settled on 13 October 2020, the share of funds managed by the Society in the total number of votes in the Company has fallen below the 5% threshold.

Prior to the above-mentioned event, the Fund indirectly held, through its subsidiary BENTHAM Sp. z o.o., **2,050,000** shares in the Company, representing **8.57**% of the Company's share capital and entitling to **2,050,000** votes, which represented **8.57**% of the total number of votes at the General Meeting of the Company.

Following the above-mentioned event, the Fund does not hold any shares in the Company.

Prior to the above-mentioned event, all funds managed by the Society held jointly **2,050,000** shares in the Company, representing **8.57%** of the Company's share capital and entitling to **2,050,000** votes, which represented **8.57%** of the total number of votes at the General Meeting of the Company.

Following the above-mentioned event, all funds managed by the Society do not hold any shares in the Company.

There are no persons referred to in Article 87(1)(3c) of the Act.

At the same time, the Society informs that the funds managed by the Society do not hold financial instruments referred to in Article 69b(1) of the Act.

Document signed by Jarosław Wikaliński

Date: 15.10.2020, 15:15:51

Document signed by Katarzyna Westfeld

Date: 15.10.2020, 16:06:23